The National Gallery of Victoria recognises that market activity, particularly

in equity markets, can give rise to significant short term volatility in the

value of financial assets and this risk is accepted and managed within the

objectives of the investment strategy. In the previous reporting period, global

equity markets suffered significant declines with losses common in most

markets, including Australia. This fall was reflected in the fair value of the

National Gallery of Victoria’s financial assets during the reporting period.

Taking into account the current and future economic climate, the table

below discloses the sensitivity of the National Gallery of Victoria’s

financial assets to movements in the pricing of managed investments by

shifts of +/- 5% and +/- 10%.

95

15.6. Price risk sensitivity of financial assets

Price Risk Sensitivity +5% -5% +10% -10%

Carrying
Amount
$ ’000s

Net
Result
$ ’000s

Equity
$ ’000s

Net
Result
$ ’000s

Equity
$ ’000s

Net
Result
$ ’000s

Equity
$ ’000s

Net
Result
$ ’000s

Equity
$ ’000s

2010

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,982 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 1,460 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

36,555 1,828 1,828 (1,828) (1,828) 3,656 3,656 (3,656) (3,656)

Total increase/(decrease) 1,828 1,828 (1,828) (1,828) 3,656 3,656 (3,656) (3,656)

2009

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,847 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 806 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

32,904 1,645 1,645 (1,645) (1,645) 3,290 3,290 (3,290) (3,290)

Total increase/(decrease) 1,645 1,645 (1,645) (1,645) 3,290 3,290 (3,290) (3,290)

15. Financial instruments (cont’d)

96

(e)	I nterest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the potential of changes in interest rates

to affect the reported result. A fluctuation in interest rates may also give

rise to changes in the fair value of financial instruments. The interest

rate risk on cash at bank and bank deposits at call is not considered

material to the reported result. The interest rate risk on cash managed

funds is managed as part of the overall investment strategy which

includes a variety of equity assets, inflation-sensitive assets, income

assets and absolute-return assets. Equity and property managed funds

[…]

(5,170) - - (5,170)

Net financial assets/(liabilities 8,937 2,665 9,872 (3,600)

2009

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

  Cash at bank and on hand 1.75% 2,239 - 2,130 109

  Cash deposits at call 3.61% 19 - 19 -

  �Cash deposits at call (investment in
externally managed unitised trusts)

5.32% 5,589 - 5,589 -

Receivables n/a 806 - - 806

Other financial assets (investment in
externally managed unitised trusts)

— unit trusts (fixed interest) 12.27% 2,372 2,372 - -

11,025 2,372 7,738 915

Financial liabilities

Payables n/a (8,279) - - (8,279)

(8,279) - - (8,279)

Net financial assets/(liabilities) n/a 2,746 2,372 7,738 (7,364)

97

The sensitivity analysis below discloses the impact on the operating

result and equity of changes in interest rates on the National Gallery

of Victoria’s financial assets by +/- 50bp and +/- 100bp.

15. Financial instruments (cont’d)

15.8. Interest rate sensitivity of financial assets

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity +50bp -50bp +100bp -100bp

Carrying
Amount
$ ’000s

Net
Result
$ ’000s

Equity
$ ’000s

Net
Result
$ ’000s

Equity
$ ’000s

Net
Result
$ ’000s

Equity
$ ’000s

Net
Result
$ ’000s

Equity
$ ’000s

2010

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,982 50 50 (50) (50) 100 100 (100) (100)

Receivables 1,460 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

2,665 13 13 (13) (13) 27 27 (27) (27)

Total increase/(decrease) 63 63 (63) (63) 127 127 (127) (127)

2009

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,847 39 39 (39) (39) 78 78 (78) (78)

Receivables 806 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

2,372 12 12 (12) (12) 24 24 (24) (24)

Total increase/(decrease) 51 51 (51) (51) 102 102 (102) (102)

(f)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises from changes in the value of assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as exchange rates fluctuate.

The National Gallery of Victoria makes purchases and sales in foreign

currencies and reduces its risk by, wherever practical, preferring a certain

outcome over an uncertain outcome and by minimising its exposure to

exchange rate movements.  Material foreign currency commitments,

where the amount and timing of payment are known, are hedged through

the Treasury Corporation of Victoria. The National Gallery of Victoria’s